assets less intangible assets) and then dividing the difference by the number of shares of our common stock deemed to be outstanding at that date. As of
December 31, 2024, we had a net tangible book value of $(26.4) million, or $(0.275) per share of common stock.

Investors purchasing in this offering will incur immediate and substantial dilution. After giving effect to the sale and issuance by us of our common stock
in an amount equal to $7.5 million at an assumed price of $0.478 per share, the last reported sale price of our common stock on the NYSE American
market on April 21, 2025, and after deducting commissions to the Sales Agent and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net tangible
book value as of December 31, 2024, would have been approximately $(19.3) million, or approximately $(0.173) per share.

This amount represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.102 per share to our existing stockholders and immediate dilution in net
tangible book value of $0.651 per share to new investors purchasing shares in this offering. We determine dilution by subtracting the as adjusted net
tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering from the assumed public offering price per share paid by an investor in this offering.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Assumed public offering price per share   $ 0.478

Net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2024  $ (0.275)
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to the offering  $ 0.102

As adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to the offering  $ (0.173)
Dilution per share to new investors purchasing in the offering   $ 0.651

Unless otherwise indicated, the number of shares of our common stock to be outstanding immediately after this offering is based on 96,097,485 shares of
our common stock outstanding as of December 31, 2024, but excluding the following as of such date:

· 448,706 shares of our common stock sold through an “at the market” offering subsequent to December 31, 2024, pursuant to the previous equity

distribution agreement entered into with Jefferies LLC;
· 4,102,723 shares of common stock issued in connection with a registered direct offering we consummated on March 26, 2025;
· 4,637,748 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of options outstanding under our 2011 Equity Incentive Plan and 2015 Stock